Presented by: Introduced: The Manager 07/08/96 J.R.C.

Drafted by:

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 1824

## A Resolution Adopting the Juneau Parks and Recreation Plan.

WHEREAS, in 1978 the Assembly adopted Resolution 561 approving a comprehensive plan for the development and operation of the parks and recreation facilities in the city and borough, and

WHEREAS, in the eighteen years since adoption of the plan, the population of Juneau has increased by fifty percent, aged by ten years, and changed to include more senior citizens and dependent children, and

WHEREAS, in recognition of these changes the Parks and Recreation Department in 1995 began collecting data to support an update of the plan, and

WHEREAS, the analysis conducted by the Department included many hours of staff work, four public meetings in different areas of the municipality, and the 1995 Parks and Recreation Survey, a random poll of 400 households, and

WHEREAS, after consideration of all of the evidence and opinion available, the Department prepared a draft plan for review by city and borough agencies, and

WHEREAS, the draft plan has been reviewed by the Parks and Recreation Advisory Committee, the Planning Commission, and the Assembly Committee of the Whole;

Now,Therefore, Be it Résolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

**Section 1.** That the document identified as "Juneau Parks and Recreation Draft Comprehensive Plan, June 1996" prepared by the Department of Parks and Recreation is approved and adopted as a general guide for the development and operation of the parks and recreation facilities in the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska; provided that said plan may be changed by assembly approval of facilities or programs not in the plan or different from those in the plan.

**Section 2.** That the plan shall be known as the "Parks and Recreation Comprehensive

Plan."

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 15th day of July, 1996.

Mayor

Attest:

-2-